

TEAM FABELA



VEMMA HOLDINGS INC.

(Claimant)

v.

THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF MEKAR

(Respondent)

MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	xxxii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.....	3
ARGUMENTS	4
ISSUE 1: THE TRIBUNAL DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION UNDER CHAPTER 9 OF THE CEPTA.....	4
I. THE <i>BROCHES</i> TEST MUST BE APPLIED TO THIS DISPUTE	4
II. THE CLAIMANT IS DISQUALIFIED BY THE <i>BROCHES</i> TEST.....	5
1. The CLAIMANT was discharging essentially governmental functions of Bonooru in operating Caeli Airways	5
1.1. Providing international air travel is a governmental function of Bonooru.....	6
1.2. The CLAIMANT is empowered by the law of Bonooru to perform this governmental function.....	7
1.3. The CLAIMANT was performing this governmental function in operating Caeli Airways.....	7
2. <i>Alternatively</i> , the CLAIMANT was an agent of Bonooru in operating Caeli Airways	8
ISSUE 2: THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD ONLY GRANT THE LEAVE SOUGHT BY THE EACRPU TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> SUBMISSIONS	10
I. THE EACRPU’S SUBMISSIONS WOULD ADDRESS MATTERS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE DISPUTE, WHILE THE CBFPI’S SUBMISSIONS WOULD NOT	10
II. THE EACRPU’S SUBMISSIONS WOULD BE OF ASSISTANCE TO THE TRIBUNAL, WHILE THE CBFPI’S SUBMISSIONS WOULD NOT	11
III. THE EACRPU HAS A SIGNIFICANT INTEREST IN THE PROCEEDINGS, WHILE THE CBFPI DOES NOT	12
IV. THE EACRPU MAKES ITS SUBMISSIONS IN FURTHERANCE OF A PUBLIC INTEREST,	

WHILE THE CBFİ DOES NOT 13

V. THE EACRPU’S SUBMISSIONS WOULD NOT UNFAIRLY PREJUDICE THE CLAIMANT,
WHILE THE CBFİ’S SUBMISSIONS WOULD UNFAIRLY PREJUDICE THE RESPONDENT 14

ISSUE 3: THE RESPONDENT DID NOT violate article 9.9 CEPTA 15

I. THE RESPONDENT DID NOT BREACH THE FET STANDARD UNDER ARTICLE 9.9
CEPTA..... 15

1. The RESPONDENT’S conduct did not amount to a denial of justice.....15

1.1. The CCM’s order regarding the First Investigation was not manifestly unjust.....15

1.1.1. The CLAIMANT did not satisfy the ‘finality rule’.....16

1.1.2. The CCM’s order did not shock judicial propriety.....16

1.2. The delay in the interim hearing on the airfare caps was not an undue delay.....17

1.3. The HCC’s decision to enforce the set aside arbitral award does not constitute a
manifestly unjust decision.....18

2. The RESPONDENT did not violate the CLAIMANT’S right to procedural propriety19

2.1. The CCM did not violate due process in initiating the First Investigation.....19

2.2. The CCM did not violate due process in initiating the Second Investigation.....19

3. The RESPONDENT’S measures were not arbitrary20

3.1. The decision to maintain airfare caps was not arbitrary.....20

3.1.1. The decision was based on a rational policy.....20

3.1.2. The decision was reasonably related to the policy objective.....21

3.2. The decision to deny subsidies to the CLAIMANT was not arbitrary22

3.2.1. The decision was based on a rational policy.....23

3.2.2. The decision was reasonably related to the policy objective.....24

4. The RESPONDENT did not subject the CLAIMANT to abusive treatment.....24

4.1. The RESPONDENT did not harass the CLAIMANT24

4.2. The RESPONDENT did not subject the CLAIMANT to duress.....26

5. The RESPONDENT’S measures cannot be considered cumulatively to breach FET.....27

II. THE RESPONDENT’S ACTIONS ARE COVERED UNDER ARTICLE 9.8 CEPTA28

1. The RESPONDENT’S objectives were legitimate.....29

2. The RESPONDENT’S measures are legitimate30

2.1. Article 9.8 CEPTA confers an unfettered right to regulate30

2.2. *In any case*, the RESPONDENT’S measures are legitimate as they were neither unreasonable nor discriminatory31

ISSUE 4: THE MV STANDARD IS THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF COMPENSATION, AND ALTERNATIVELY, THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD REDUCE ANY COMPENSATION AWARDED32

I. THE MFN CLAUSE UNDER ARTICLE 9.7 CEPTA CANNOT BE INVOKED TO IMPORT THE FMV STANDARD.....32

1. Compensation standard is excluded by Article 9.7(2) CEPTA.....32

2. *In any case*, FMV is not necessarily a more favourable standard of compensation.....33

II. NO COMPENSATION IS OWED TO THE CLAIMANT ON THE BASIS OF THE MV STANDARD.....34

III. EVEN IF COMPENSATION IS AWARDED, IT MUST BE REDUCED.....34

1. The CLAIMANT’S risky decisions contributed to its injury.....35

2. The economic situation of the RESPONDENT should be taken into consideration36

PRAYERS FOR RELIEF.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**SCHOLARLY WORKS**

Abbreviation	Citation
<i>ARSIWA Commentary</i>	ILC Draft Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with Commentary (2001) 2 (pt 2) YBILC 31 2001
<i>Bastin</i>	Lucas Bastin Amici Curiae in Investor-State Arbitration: Eight Recent Trends William W. Park (ed), <i>Arbitration International</i> , Volume 30 Issue 1 (2014) pp. 125 – 143
<i>Born/Forrest</i>	Gary Born and Stephanie Forrest Amicus Curiae Participation in Investment Arbitration Meg Kinnear and Campbell McLachlan (eds) <i>ICSID Review – Foreign Investment Law Journal</i> , Vol. 34, Issue 3 (2019) pp. 626-665

Broches

Aaron Broches

**Selected Essays, World Bank, ICSID, and other Subjects of
Public and Private International Law**

Martinus Nijhoff Publishers (1995)

Crawford

James Crawford

State Responsibility: The General Part

Cambridge University Press (2013)

Crawford (AJIL)

James Crawford

**The ILC's Articles on Responsibility of States for
Internationally Wrongful Acts: A Retrospect**

The American Journal of International Law, Vol. 96, No. 4 (2002)
pp. 874-890

Douglas

Zachary Douglas

**MFN clause in investment arbitration: Treaty interpretation
off the rails**

Journal of International Dispute Settlement, Vol. 2, No. 1 (2011)
pp. 97-113

Feldman

Mark Feldman

**State-Owned Enterprises As Claimants In International
Investment Arbitration**

ICSID Review – Foreign Investment Law Journal, Vol. 31, Issue
1 (2016)
pp. 24-35

Harvard

LB Sohn and RR Baxter

**Convention on the International Responsibility of States for
Injuries to Aliens**

Commentary to the Harvard Draft of 1961

Kingsbury/Schill

Benedict Kingsbury and Stephan W. Chill

**Public Law Concepts to Balance Investor’s Rights with State
Regulatory Actions in the Public Interest: The Concept of
Proportionality**

Stephan W. Chill (ed.) International Investment Law and
Comparative Public Law (2010)
pp. 75-104

Kläger

Roland Kläger

**“Fair and Equitable Treatment” in International Investment
Law**

Cambridge University Press (2011)

Lowe

Vaughan Lowe

Regulation or Expropriation?

Current Legal Problems, Vol. 55, Issue 1 (2002)
pp. 447-466

Marboe

Imgard Marboe

Chapter 5: Methods of Valuation in International Practice

***In Calculation of Compensation and Damages in
International Investment Law***

2nd edn., *Oxford University Press* (2017)

pp. 214-326

McLachlan/Shore/Weiniger

Campbell McLachlan, Laurence Shore and Matthew Weiniger

International Investment Arbitration: Substantive Principles

2nd edn., *Oxford University Press* (2017)

Menaker/Hellbeck

Andrea Menaker and Eckhard Hellbeck

Chapter 9: Piercing the Veil of Confidentiality: The Recent Trend
towards Greater Public Participation and Transparency in
Investment Treaty Arbitration

Katia Yannaca-Small (eds.)

***In Arbitration under International Investment Agreements –
A Guide to the Key Issues***

pp. 183-219

Nielsen

Richard P. Nielsen

***Competitive Advantages of State Owned and Controlled
Businesses***

Management International Review, Vol. 21, No. 3 (1981)

pp. 56-66

Paulsson

Jan Paulsson

**Arbitration And State Enterprises: Survey On The National
And International State Of Law And Practice By Karl-Heinz
Böckstiegel**

Arbitration International, Vol. 1, Issue 2 (1985)

pp. 195-200

Pheasant/Giles

John Pheasant and Matthew Giles

Slot Trading in the EU

Global Competition Review, Vol. 31 (2007)

pp. 30-33

Pinto

Gustavo Mathias Pinto

Competition and Predation in the Airline Industry

Journal of Air Law and Commerce, Vol. 73, Issue 4 (2009)

pp. 3-23

Rajput

Aniruddha Rajput

**Regulatory Freedom and Indirect Expropriation in
Investment Arbitration**

Kluwer Law International (2018)

Reinisch/Schreuer

August Reinisch and Christoph Schreuer

International Protection of Investments

Cambridge University Press (2020)

Salmon

Jean Salmon

Chapter 27: Duration of the Breach

James Crawford, Alain Pellet, Simon Olleson and Kate Parlett
(eds.)

In The Law of International Responsibility

Oxford University Press (2010)

Schill/Djanic

Stephan W. Schill and Vladislav Djanic

**Wherefore Art Thou? Towards a Public Interest-Based
Justification of International Investment Law**

Meg Kinnear and Campbell McLachlan (eds), *ICSID Review -
Foreign Investment Law Journal*, Vol. 33, Issue 1 (2018)
pp. 29-55

Schliemann

Christian Schliemann

**Requirements for Amicus Curiae Participation in
International Investment Arbitration: A Deconstruction of
the Procedural Wall Erected in Joint ICSID Cases
ARB/10/25 and ARB/10/15**

Law and Practice International Courts & Tribunals, Vol. 12, Issue
2 (2013)

pp. 365-390

Schreuer/Malintoppi/Reinisch/Sinclair

Christoph Schreuer, Loretta Malintoppi, August Reinisch and
Anthony Sinclair

The ICSID Convention – A Commentary

2nd edn., *Cambridge University Press* (2010)

Štimac/Vince/Vidović

Igor Štimac, Damir Vince and Andrija Vidović

**Effect of economic crisis on the changes of Low-Cost carriers
business models**

15th International Conference on Transport Science ICTS (2012)

Wang

Lu Wang

**Non-Discrimination Treatment of State-Owned Enterprise
Investors in International Investment Agreements?**

ICSID Review – Foreign Investment Law Journal, Vol. 31, Issue
1 (2016)

pp. 45-57

Yulia

Yulia Levashova

Chapter 7: Conditions for a State to Lawfully Exercise Its Right
to Regulate

***In The Right Of States To Regulate In International
Investment Law***

Wolters Kluwer (2019)

Zachariasiewicz

Maciej Zachariasiewicz

**Amicus Curiae in International Investment Arbitration: Can
It Enhance the Transparency of Investment Dispute
Resolution?**

Journal of International Arbitration, Volume 29, Issue 2 (2012)

pp. 205-224

CASES AND ARBITRAL AWARDS

ICJ and PCIJ Cases**Abbreviation****Citation***Bosnian Genocide**Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosnia and Herzegovina v. Serbia and Montenegro)*

ICJ Rep. 2007

Judgement

26.02.2007

*Chorzow**The Factory at Chorzow (Claim for Indemnity) (Germany v. Poland)*

(1928) PCIJ Series A No. 17

Judgement

13.09.1928

*ELSI**Elettronica Sicula S.p.A. (ELSI) (United States of America v. Italy)*

ICJ Rep. 1989

Judgement

20.07.1989

*Nicaragua**Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. United States of America)*

Judgement

ICJ Rep. 1986

27.06.1986

ICSID Additional Facility Rules Cases

Abbreviation

Citation

Apotex Holdings

Apotex Holdings Inc. and Apotex Inc. v. The United States of America

ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/12/1
